## 2025 Sanibel River Clearing Project (Drainage/Wildlife Habitat Maintenance Trimming) ITB-PW-4-2025/SK

# TREE WEST 1101 PERIWINKLE WAY. STE. 110 SANIBEL, FL 33957

#### CITY OF SANIBEL, FLORIDA

#### ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS

Legal Notice is hereby given that sealed proposals will be received at the Office of the City Engineer, City of Sanibel, Florida, at the Public Works Building, 750 Dunlop Road, Sanibel, until 2:30 P.M., on MAY 20, 2025 and shortly thereafter will be publicly opened and read aloud. Any proposal offered later than the above time will be returned unopened.

The work for which proposals are to be received consists of the following:

## 2025 SANIBEL RIVER CLEARING PROJECT (DRAINAGE/WILDLIFE HABITAT MAINTENANCE TRIMMING)

This project is located on Sanibel Island. The annual river maintenance program including vegetation trimming and removal in the designated Sanibel River sections by the removal and disposal of trees, logs, stumps, brush, tops, blockages, rubbish, and debris deposited in and adjacent to the river.

Proposals shall be properly and completely executed on a standard proposal form. Each proposal shall be accompanied by an acceptable certified check or cashier's check made payable to the City of Sanibel, or an acceptable Bidders Bond, in an amount not less than five percent (5%) of the total bid price.

The Contractor to whom the work is awarded will be required to furnish an acceptable Surety Bond in an amount of one hundred percent (I00%) of the contract price.

No bidder may withdraw his proposal within a period of sixty (60) days following the date set for receiving proposals. The City of Sanibel reserves the right to hold any and all bids for a period of not more than sixty (60) days and said bids shall be and remain valid and in full force and effect during said period. The City of Sanibel reserves the right to reject any and all proposals and to waive informalities.

Plans and Specifications for the work may be obtained online at: <a href="https://www.mysanibel.com/government/public-works/useful-links/city-bids">https://www.mysanibel.com/government/public-works/useful-links/city-bids</a>

Scott Krawczuk Deputy Public Works Director

AFFIDAVIT REQUESTED PUBLISH ONE TIME Fort Myers News-Press April 21, 2025

#### Compliance with the Copeland "Anti-Kickback" Act.

The contractor shall comply with 18 U.S.C. § 874, 40 U.S.C. § 3145, and the requirements of 29 C.F.R. pt. 3 as may be applicable, which are incorporated by reference into this contract. Subcontracts. The contractor or subcontractor shall insert in any subcontracts the clause above and such other clauses as FEMA may by appropriate instructions require, and a clause requiring the subcontractors to include these clauses in any lower tier subcontracts. The prime contractor shall be responsible for the compliance by any subcontractor or lower tier subcontractor with all these contract clauses.

Breach. A breach of the contract clauses above may be grounds for termination of the contract, and for debarment as a contractor and subcontractor as provided in 29 C.F.R. § 5.12.

#### CONTRACT WORK HOURS AND SAFETY STANDARDS ACT

#### Compliance with the Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards Act.

The following clauses set forth in 29 C.F.R. § 5.5(b) are required, in accordance with the Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards Act:

- (1) Overtime requirements. No contractor or subcontractor contracting for any part of the contract work which may require or involve the employment of laborers or mechanics shall require or permit any such laborer or mechanic in any workweek in which he or she is employed on such work to work in excess of forty hours in such workweek unless such laborer or mechanic receives compensation at a rate not less than one and one-half times the basic rate of pay for all hours worked in excess of forty hours in such workweek.
- (2) Violation; liability for unpaid wages; liquidated damages. In the event of any violation of the clause set forth in paragraph (b)(1) of this section the contractor and any subcontractor responsible therefor shall be liable for the unpaid wages. In addition, such contractor and subcontractor shall be liable to the United States (in the case of work done under contract for the District of Columbia or a territory, to such District or to such territory), for liquidated damages. Such liquidated damages shall be computed with respect to each individual laborer or mechanic, including watchmen and guards, employed in violation of the clause set forth in paragraph (b)(1) of this section, in the sum of \$27 for each calendar day on which such individual was required or permitted to work in excess of the standard workweek of forty hours without payment of the overtime wages required by the clause set forth in paragraph (b)(1) of this section.
- (3) Withholding for unpaid wages and liquidated damages. The City of Sanibel shall upon its own action or upon written request of an authorized representative of the Department of Labor withhold or cause to be withheld, from any moneys payable on account of work performed by the contractor or subcontractor under any such contract or any other Federal contract with the same prime contractor, or any other federally-assisted contract subject to the Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards Act, which

is held by the same prime contractor, such sums as may be determined to be necessary to satisfy any liabilities of such contractor or subcontractor for unpaid wages and liquidated damages as provided in the clause set forth in paragraph (b)(2) of this section.

(4) Subcontracts. The contractor or subcontractor shall insert in any subcontracts the clauses set forth in paragraph (b)(1) through (4) of this section and a clause requiring the subcontractors to include these clauses in any lower tier subcontracts. The prime contractor shall be responsible for compliance by any subcontractor or lower tier subcontractor with the clauses set forth in paragraphs (b)(1) through (4) of this section.

#### CLEAN AIR ACT AND THE FEDERAL WATER POLLUTION CONTROL ACT

#### Federal Water Pollution Control Act

The contractor agrees to comply with all applicable standards, orders, or regulations issued pursuant to the Federal Water Pollution Control Act, as amended, 33 U.S.C. 1251 et seq.

The contractor agrees to report each violation to the City of Sanibel and understands and agrees that the City of Sanibel will, in turn, report each violation as required to assure notification to the Federal Emergency Management Agency, and the appropriate Environmental Protection Agency Regional Office.

The contractor agrees to include these requirements in each subcontract exceeding \$150,000 financed in whole or in part with Federal assistance provided by FEMA.

#### **EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY**

During the performance of this contract, the contractor agrees as follows:

- (1) The contractor will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of race, color, religion, sex, sexual orientation, gender identity, or national origin. The contractor will take affirmative action to ensure that applicants are employed, and that employees are treated during employment without regard to their race, color, religion, sex, sexual orientation, gender identity, or national origin. Such action shall include, but not be limited to the following: employment, upgrading, demotion, or transfer; recruitment or recruitment advertising; layoff or termination; rates of pay or other forms of compensation; and selection for training, including apprenticeship. The contractor agrees to post in conspicuous places, available to employees and applicants' employment, notices to be provided setting forth the provisions of this nondiscrimination clause.
- (2) The contractor will, in all solicitations or advertisements for employees placed by or on behalf of the contractor, state that all qualified applicants will receive consideration

- for employment without regard to race, color, religion, sex, sexual orientation, gender identity, or national origin.
- (3) The contractor will not discharge or in any other manner discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because such employee or applicant has inquired about, discussed, or disclosed the compensation of the employee or applicant or another employee or applicant. This provision shall not apply to instances in which an employee who has access to the compensation information of other employees or applicants as a part of such employee's essential job functions discloses the compensation of such other employees or applicants to individuals who do not otherwise have access to such information, unless such disclosure is in response to a formal complaint or charge, in furtherance of an investigation, proceeding, hearing, or action, including an investigation conducted by the employer, or is consistent with the contractor's legal duty to furnish information.
- (4) The contractor will send to each labor union or representative of workers with which he has a collective bargaining agreement or other contract or understanding, a notice to be provided advising the said labor union or workers' representatives of the contractor's commitments under this section and shall post copies of the notice in conspicuous places available to employees and applicants for employment.
- (5) The contractor will comply with all provisions of Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, and of the rules, regulations, and relevant orders of the Secretary of Labor.
- (6) The contractor will furnish all information and reports required by Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, and by rules, regulations, and orders of the Secretary of Labor, or pursuant thereto, and will permit access to his books, records, and accounts by the administering agency and the Secretary of Labor for purposes of investigation to ascertain compliance with such rules, regulations, and orders.
- (7) In the event of the contractor's noncompliance with the nondiscrimination clauses of this contract or with any of the said rules, regulations, or orders, this contract may be canceled, terminated, or suspended in whole or in part and the contractor may be declared ineligible for further Government contracts or federally assisted construction contracts in accordance with procedures authorized in Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, and such other sanctions may be imposed and remedies invoked as provided in Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, or by rule, regulation, or order of the Secretary of Labor, or as otherwise provided by law.
- (8) The contractor will include the portion of the sentence immediately preceding paragraph (1) and the provisions of paragraphs (1) through (8) in every subcontract or purchase order unless exempted by rules, regulations, or orders of the Secretary of Labor issued pursuant to section 204 of Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, so that such provisions will be binding upon each subcontractor or vendor. The contractor will take such action with respect to any subcontract or purchase order as the administering agency may direct as a means of enforcing such provisions, including sanctions for noncompliance: provided, however, that in the event a contractor

becomes involved in, or is threatened with, litigation with a subcontractor or vendor as a result of such direction by the administering agency, the contractor may request the United States to enter into such litigation to protect the interests of the United States.

The City of Sanibel further agrees that it will be bound by the above equal opportunity clause with respect to its own employment practices when it participates in federally assisted construction work: provided, however, that if the applicant so participating is a State or local government, the above equal opportunity clause is not applicable to any agency, instrumentality or subdivision of such government which does not participate in work on or under the contract.

The City of Sanibel agrees that it will assist and cooperate actively with the administering agency and the Secretary of Labor in obtaining the compliance of contractors and subcontractors with the equal opportunity clause and the rules, regulations, and relevant orders of the Secretary of Labor, that it will furnish the administering agency and the Secretary of Labor such information as they may require for the supervision of such compliance, and that it will otherwise assist the administering agency in the discharge of the agency's primary responsibility for securing compliance.

The City of Sanibel further agrees that it will refrain from entering into any contract or contract modification subject to Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, with a contractor debarred from, or who has not demonstrated eligibility for, Government contracts and federally assisted construction contracts pursuant to the Executive Order and will carry out such sanctions and penalties for violation of the equal opportunity clause as may be imposed upon contractors and subcontractors by the administering agency or the Secretary of Labor pursuant to Part II, Subpart D of the Executive Order. In addition, the applicant agrees that if it fails or refuses to comply with these undertakings, the administering agency may take any or all of the following actions: Cancel, terminate, or suspend in whole or in part this grant (contract, loan, insurance, guarantee); refrain from extending any further assistance to the applicant under the program with respect to which the failure or refund occurred until satisfactory assurance of future compliance has been received from such applicant; and refer the case to the Department of Justice for appropriate legal proceedings.

#### **DEBARMENT AND SUSPENSION**

This contract is a covered transaction for purposes of 2 C.F.R. pt. 180 and 2 C.F.R. pt. 3000. As such, the contractor is required to verify that none of the contractor's principals (defined at 2 C.F.R. § 180.995) or its affiliates (defined at 2 C.F.R. § 180.905) are excluded (defined at 2 C.F.R. § 180.940) or disqualified (defined at 2 C.F.R. § 180.935).

The contractor must comply with 2 C.F.R. pt. 180, subpart C and 2 C.F.R. pt. 3000, subpart C, and must include a requirement to comply with these regulations in any lower tier covered transaction it enters into.

This certification is a material representation of fact relied upon by The City of Sanibel. If it is later determined that the contractor did not comply with 2 C.F.R. pt. 180, subpart C and 2 C.F.R.

shall complete and submit Standard Form-LLL, "Disclosure Form to Report Lobbying," in accordance with its instructions.

The undersigned shall require that the language of this certification be included in the award documents for all subawards at all tiers (including subcontracts, subgrants, and contracts under grants, loans, and cooperative agreements) and that all subrecipients shall certify and disclose accordingly.

This certification is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed when this transaction was made or entered into. Submission of this certification is a prerequisite for making or entering into this transaction imposed by section 1352, title 31, U.S. Code. Any person who fails to file the required certification shall be subject to a civil penalty of not less than \$10,000 and not more than \$100,000 for each such failure.

The Contractor <u>Tree West</u> , certifies or affirms the truthfulness and accuracy of each statement of its certification and disclosure, if any. In addition, the Contractor understands and agrees that the provisions of 31 U.S.C. Chap. 38, Administrative Remedies for False Claims and Statements, apply to this certification and disclosure, if any.
Signature of Contractor's Authorized Official
Tuergen Schreyer / Dwner  Name and Title of Contractor's Authorized Official
05/20/2025 Date

#### PROCUREMENT OF RECOVERED MATERIAL

This required contract provision applies to all procurements over \$10,000 made by a state agency or an agency of a political subdivision of a state and its contractors.

The requirements include: Procuring only items designated in EPA guidelines that contain the highest practical percentage of recovered materials consistent with maintaining competition, where the purchase price of the item is greater than \$10,000, or the value of the amount of items purchased in the preceding fiscal year was greater than \$10,000; Procuring solid waste management services in a way that maximizes energy and resource recovery; and Establishing an affirmative procurement program for procurement of recovered materials identified in the EPA guidelines.

#### **PROPOSAL**

#### CITY OF SANIBEL, FLORIDA

### 2025 SANIBEL RIVER CLEARING PROJECT (DRAINAGE/WILDLIFE HABITAT MAINTENANCE TRIMMINIG)

May 20, 2025 @ 2:30PM

TO: CITY OF SANIBEL

**Public Works Department** 

800 Dunlop Rd.

SANIBEL, FLORIDA 33957

Pursuant to the advertisement for bids, the undersigned having read the Specifications and examined the Drawings prepared by Haley Ward Inc. and the City of Sanibel for **2025 SANIBEL RIVER CLEARING PROJECT (DRAINAGE/WILDLIFE HABITAT MAINTENANCE TRIMMING)** in the City of Sanibel, Florida, and having inspected the site of work and conditions affecting and governing same, hereby proposes to provide all materials, and all equipment, tools, etc., and to perform all labor necessary for the installation as specified and described in said Specifications.

The Total Bid Price for the work based on the summation of the extensions of the unit prices on the attached itemized proposal is:

#### TIME OF COMPLETION

The undersigned further agrees to complete the furnishings and construction of such work, ready for continuous and satisfactory operation in all respects, within **ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTY (120)** calendar days of the Notice to Proceed.

#### TIME OF VALIDITY

It is hereby agreed that this proposal shall remain in full force and effect and may not be withdrawn for a period of sixty (60) days from the date of receiving proposals by the City of Sanibel.

#### BID SECURITY

The undersigned encloses herewith a certified check or cashier's check payable to the City of Sanibel, Florida or a bidder's bond bonding the undersigned and surety to the City of Sanibel, Florida in an amount not less than five percent (5%) of the total bid price as set out above, guaranteeing that the undersigned will enter into contract for the performance of the work if this proposal is accepted. It is hereby agreed that this proposal shall remain in full force and effect and may not be withdrawn for a period of sixty (60) days from the date of receiving proposals by the City of Sanibel, Florida.

ADDENDA	
Receipt of Addenda Nos is hereby a	acknowledged.
	Respectfully submitted,
	Tree West Contractor
	(Individual), (Partnership) or (Corporation $\underline{\chi}$ )
(SEAL)	
	Signed 6
	Name (print) Juergen Schreyer
	Title Owner
	Address 1101 Penwinkle Way Ste-110
	City / State Sanibel, FL
	Telephone 239 - 4725247
	Fax
	Email treewestflagmail.com
DATE:	
5/20/2025	

NOTE: The legal status of the bidder, whether as an individual, partnership or corporation, must be indicated above, and all pertinent information as required of the Specifications must be furnished.



# THE CITY OF SANIBEL 2025 Sanibel River Clearing Project (Drainage/Wildlife Habitat Maintenance Trimming) Bid Opening

Bid Opening May 20, 2025 @ 2:30 PM

Extended Price \$ (Figures)	છ	es.	<b>↔</b>	49	69	99
Unit Price \$ (Figures)	, 11,000 °°	\$ 31,500.00	\$ 29,500.5	\$ 16,500.62	e, 000, 3	69
Unit Price (Words)	Eleven thousand dollars	Thirty one thousand five hundred dollas	Twenty nine thousand five hundred dollars	Sixteen thousand five hundred dollars	Trim/clear section 10 of river adjacent (just to west) to Beach Road Water Control Structure and entire outfall canal SIX + MOUSOND AD I CAS.	
Description	Trim/clear Section 6 from Tarpon Bay Road to Island Inn Road	Trim/clear Section 7 from Island Inn Road to Rabbit Road (includes tributaries as indicated on aerial view plans)	Trim/clear Section 8 from Rabbit Road to Gulf Pines Subdivision (includes tributaries as indicated on aerial view plans)	Trim/clear Section 9 from Gulf Pines Subdivision to Rue Belle Mer	Trim/clear section 10 of river adjacent (just to west) to Beach Road Water Control Structure and entire outfall canal to the east.	
Unit	SI	വ	S	2	ES.	
Quantity Unit	4-	-	-	-	7	
Item No.	9	^	ω	o	10	

TOTAL: 8 94, 500.00

THIS CHECK CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING SECURITY FEATURES: MULTI-COLOR PRINTING ON FACE, WATERMARK IN PAPER, AND MICROPRINTING ON BORDER.



CASHIER'S CHECK

088307

REMITTER **MEMO** 

DATE 05/19/2025

SEAHAWK FLORIDA INVESTMENT TREE WEST/RIVER CLEARLY PROJECT

PAY

DOLLARS

\$ 5,500.00

TO THE ORDER OF

CASHIER'S Check of this bank will be replaced in the event it is misplaced, lost, stolen or destroyed.

CITY OF SANIBEL

#088307# #067015287#

9900000511



THE PROER OF

CASHIER'S CHECK - CUSTOMER COPY

63-1528/670

088307

DATE 05/19/2025

REMITTER MEMO

SEAHAWK FLORIDA INVESTMENT TREE WEST/RIVER CLEARLY PROJECT



DOLLARS

5,500.00

CITY OF SANIBEL

NON-NEGOTIABLE

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE

COPY



Discover the Difference.

May 16, 2025

Re: Seahawk Florida Investments, LLC dba Tree West

To Whom It May Concern:

We are providing this information at the request and on behalf of our client Tree West. American Southern Insurance Company is the current provider of surety bonds for our client. American Southern Insurance Company carries an A.M. Best "A VIII" rating and has a treasury listing of \$5,177,000.

Tree West is in excellent standing with American Southern Insurance Company and the company would favorably consider requests to provide bonds of \$250,000 single and \$250,000 aggregate for them. We continue to be confident of our customer's ability to perform and we recommend them for your favorable consideration.

This letter is not to be construed as an agreement to provide surety bonds for a particular project but is offered as an indication of our experience and confidence in this firm. Any specific requests for bonds will be underwritten on their own merits after careful review of all final contract documents and other pertinent underwriting information at the time of the request.

If there are any questions, please feel free to contact our office 904-230-1324.

Sincerely.

Jason Centrella, Allstar Surety Co. MGU / Attorney in Fact for American Southern Insurance Company

AllstarFinancialGroup.com

232 Canal Blvd, Suite 4

Ponte Vedra Beach · FL · 32082

T 904.230.1324

F 904.230.0921



May 20, 2025

City of Sanibel.

Public Works Division.

Tree West did various river clearing projects for the City of Sanibel since 2014.

Additional Tree West did work for the City of Cape Coral and the City of Lehigh Acres on various riverbank clearing projects in the past 10 years.

Sincerely,

Juergen Schreyer TREE WEST



May 20, 2025

City of Sanibel.

**Public Works Division.** 

Tree West is relying on the advice and expertise of Smarts-Sciences, Environmental Consulting company (Biologist Church Roberts), in accordance with the requirements outlined in this Bid (page TS-3) to ensure that the nesting habitat is protected throughout the project.

Sincerely,

Juergen Schreyer

TREE WEST



#### City of Sanibel

800 Dunlop Road Sanibel, FL 33957 239-472-9615

**Business Name:** 

TREE WEST

Business Location: 1101 PERIWINKLE WAY 110

SANIBEL, FL 33957

Owner:

TREE WEST

License Number:

HSLC-000855

Issued Date:

9/30/2024

**Expiration Date:** 

9/30/2025

JURISDICTION: Receipt

CITY OF SANIBEL BUSINESS TAX

Mailing Address:

SEAHAWK FLORIDA INVESTMENTS PO BOX 56

SANIBEL, FL 33957

License Type:

Horticultural Services Lawncare

Classification:

Tree Surgeon, Remove

Fees Paid:

\$115.50

This business tax must be conspicuously posted on the premises at all times or, if there are no premises, carried by the applicant. Application must be made to the City Manager immediately if receipt id lost, business is moved to a new location or business is acquired by new owner, otherwise, this business tax receipt becomes VOID

TO BE POSTED IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

#### (Rev. Merch 2024) Department of the Treasury Internal Revenue Service

#### Request for Taxpayer **Identification Number and Certification**

Go to www.irs.gov/FormW9 for instructions and the latest information.

Give form to the requester. Do not send to the IRS.

Before you begin. For guidance related to the purpose of Form W-9, see Purpose of Form, below. Name of entity/individual. An entry is required. (For a sole proprietor or disregarded entity, enter the owner's name on line 1, and enter the business/disregarded entity's name on line 2.) Seahawk Florida Investments LLC 2 Business name/disregarded entity name, if different from above. Tree West Se Check the appropriate box for federal tax classification of the entity/individual whose name is entered on line 1. Check 4 Exemptions (codes apply only to Specific Instructions on page only one of the following seven boxes. certain entities, not individuals; see instructions on page 3): Individual/sole proprietor C corporation ✓ S corporation Partnership Trust/estate LLC. Enter the tax classification (C = C corporation, S = S corporation, P = Partnership) Exempt payee code (If any) Print or type. Note: Check the "Li.C" box above and, in the entry space, enter the appropriate code (C, S, or P) for the tax classification of the LLC, unless it is a disregarded entity. A disregarded entity should instead check the appropriate Exemption from Foreign Account Tax box for the tax classification of its owner, Compliance Act (FATCA) reporting Other (see Instructions) code (If any) 3b if on line 3a you checked "Partnership" or "Trust/estate," or checked "LLC" and entered "P" as its tax classification, (Applies to accounts maintained and you are providing this form to a partnership, trust, or estate in which you have an ownership interest, check outside the United States.) this box if you have any foreign partners, owners, or beneficiaries. See instructions . . . . 5 Address (number, street, and apt. or suite no.). See instructions. Requester's name and address (optional) 1101 Periwinkle Way, Suite 110 City, state, and ZIP code Sanibel, FL 33957 List account number(s) here (optional) Part I Taxpayer Identification Number (TIN) Social security number Enter your TIN in the appropriate box. The TIN provided must match the name given on line 1 to avoid backup withholding. For individuals, this is generally your social security number (SSN). However, for a resident alien, sole proprietor, or disregarded entity, see the instructions for Part I, later. For other entities, it is your employer identification number (EIN). If you do not have a number, see How to get a or TIN, later. **Employer identification number** Note: If the account is in more than one name, see the instructions for line 1. See also What Name and Number To Give the Requester for guidelines on whose number to enter. 8 7 7 4 0 2 3 Part II Certification Under penalties of perjury, I certify that: 1. The number shown on this form is my correct taxpayer identification number (or I am waiting for a number to be issued to me); and 2. I am not subject to backup withholding because (a) I am exempt from backup withholding, or (b) I have not been notified by the Internal Revenue Service (IRS) that I am subject to backup withholding as a result of a fallure to report all interest or dividends, or (c) the IRS has notified me that I am no longer subject to backup withholding; and 3. I am a U.S. citizen or other U.S. person (defined below); and The FATCA code(s) entered on this form (if any) indicating that I am exempt from FATCA reporting is correct. Certification instructions. You must cross out item 2 above if you have been notified by the IRS that you are currently subject to backup withholding because you have falled to report all interest and dividends on your tax return. For real estate transactions, Item 2 does not apply. For mortgage interest paid, acquisition or abandonment of secured property, cancellation of debt, contributions to an individual retirement arrangement (IRA), and, generally, payments other than interest and dividends, you are not required to sign the certification, but you must provide your correct TIN. See the instructions for Part II, later. Sign Signature of Here U.S. person Date General Instructions New line 3b has been added to this form. A flow-through entity is required to complete this line to indicate that it has direct or indirect Section references are to the Internal Revenue Code unless otherwise foreign partners, owners, or beneficiaries when it provides the Form W-9

noted.

Future developments. For the latest information about developments related to Form W-9 and its instructions, such as legislation enacted after they were published, go to www.irs.gov/FormW9.

#### What's New

Line 3a has been modified to clarify how a disregarded entity completes this line. An LLC that is a disregarded entity should check the appropriate box for the tax classification of its owner. Otherwise, it should check the "LLC" box and enter its appropriate tax classification.

to another flow-through entity in which it has an ownership interest. This change is intended to provide a flow-through entity with information regarding the status of its indirect foreign partners, owners, or beneficiaries, so that it can satisfy any applicable reporting requirements. For example, a partnership that has any indirect foreign partners may be required to complete Schedules K-2 and K-3. See the Partnership instructions for Schedules K-2 and K-3 (Form 1065).

#### Purpose of Form

An individual or entity (Form W-9 requester) who is required to file an information return with the IRS is giving you this form because they



#### CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 05/19/2025

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. IMPORTANT; If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy (les) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). PRODUCER CONTACT NAME: FrankCrum Certificate Department

FAX (A/C, No): (727) 797-0704 PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): (800) 277-1620 X 4800 E-MAIL ADDRESS certs@frankcrum.com FrankCrum Insurance Agency, Inc. **INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE** NAIC# 100 South Missouri Avenue Clearwater, FL 33756 Frank Winston Crum Insurance Company 11600 INSURER A: INSURED INSURER B: INSURER C FrankCrum L/C/F Seahawk Florida Investments LLC dba Tree INSURER D West INSURER E 100 South Missouri Avenue Clearwater, FL 33756 INSURER F **REVISION NUMBER:** COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 1278216 THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED.
NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY
PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. SUBR POLICY EFF ADDL INSRO POLICY NUMBER LTR EACH OCCURRENCE \$ COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence) \$ CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR MED EXP (Any one person) \$ PERSONAL & ADV INJURY S GENERAL AGGREGATE \$ GEN'I AGGREGATE I MIT APPLIES PER PRODUCTS-COMP/OP AGG POLICY PROJECT \$ OTHER s COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident) **AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY** \$ ANY AUTO \$ **BODILY INJURY (Per perso** CHEDULED OWNED AUTOS BODILY INJURY (Per accident) \$ ONLY **NUTOS** PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident) HIRED AUTOS NON-OWNED \$ s UMBRELLA LIAB **OCCUR EACH OCURRENCE** CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE EXCESS LIAB DED RETENTION \$ s PER STATUTE Х 01/01/2025 01/01/2026 WORKERS COMPENSATION AND WC202500000 EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y/N ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE N/A Х E.L. EACH ACCIDENT \$1,000,000 OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH) If yes, describe unde E.L. DISEASE-EA EMPLOYEE \$1,000,000 DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE-POLICY LIMIT \$1,000,000 DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) Effective 01/16/2017, coverage is for 100% of the employees of FrankCrum leased to Seahawk Florida Investments LLC dba Tree West (Client) for whom the client is reporting hours to FrankCrum. Coverage is not extended to statutory employees. CANCELLATION **CERTIFICATE HOLDER** SHOULD ANY OF THE AROVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS

**AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE** 

City of Sanibel 800 Dunlop Road Sanibel, FL 33957

(Ed. 4-84)

#### WAIVER OF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM OTHERS ENDORSEMENT

We have the right to recover our payments from anyone liable for an injury covered by this policy. We will not enforce our right against the person or organization named in the Schedule. (This agreement applies only to the extent that you perform work under a written contract that requires you to obtain this agreement from us.)

This agreement shall not operate directly or indirectly to benefit anyone not named in the Schedule.

Schedule

City of Sanibel 800 Dunlop Road Sanibel FL, 33957

This endorsement changes the policy to which it is attached and is effective on the date issued unless otherwise stated. (The information below is required only when this endorsement is issued subsequent to preparation of the policy.)

Endorsement Effective 01/01/2025 - 01/01/2026 Effective Policy No. WC202500000 Insured: FrankCrum L/C/F Seahawk Florida Investments LLC dba Tree West

Endorsement No. N/A Premium N/A

270/

Insurance Company: Frank Winston Crum Insurance Company

Countersigned by

WC 00 03 13

(Ed. 4-84)



SE01SGESHOSKA

#### CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

5/16/2025

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

t	nis certificate does not confer rights t	o the	cert	ificate holder in lieu of si	ich end	lorsement(s)	).			
PRO	DUCER License # L077730				CONTA	CT Michele	Andree			
	uredPartners of Florida, Cape Coral				PHONE			FAX (A/C, No);		
3501 Del Prado Blvd. S Suite #204 Cape Coral, FL 33904			(A/C, No, Ext): (A/C, No):  EMAIL ADDRESS: Michele.Andree@assuredpartners.com							
					ADDINE			RDING COVERAGE		NAIC#
				INICHIDE					18988	
INICI	INSURED							10300		
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	Seahawk Florida Investmen	ts LL	.C db	a Tree West dba Island	INSURE					
	Home Service				INSURE					<del> </del>
	P O Box 564				INSURE					1
	Sanibel, FL 33957					INSURER E:				-
	VERNOEA		0.6.771		INSURE	RF.		DEVICE NUMBER		
				E NUMBER:	LIALIE	EEN LOOUED	TO THE MISH	REVISION NUMBER:	. IF 50	LIOV DEDICE
II C	HIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLIC! IDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY F ERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY XCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH	REQUI PER	TAIN.	ENT, TERM OR CONDITION, THE INSURANCE AFFOR	N OF A	ANY CONTRA Y THE POLIC	CT OR OTHER	R DOCUMENT WITH RESPE ED HEREIN IS SUBJECT T	CT TO	WHICH THIS
INSR			SUBR			POLICY EFF	POLICY EXP	LIMIT	s	
-118	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	THOU				unine Prof. 1.1.1.1	June Per I I I I	EACH OCCURRENCE	s	
	CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR		-					DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	s	
								MED EXP (Any one person)	\$	
								PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$	
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:							GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$	
	POLICY PRO: LOC							PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$	
	OTHER:							11000010-00111101 7000	s	
Α	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY	1		,				COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	s	1,000,000
	X ANY AUTO		Х	x 5382251801	4/20/2025	4/20/2026	BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$		
	OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS	X	1					BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	s	
	HIRED AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY						:	PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$	
	AOTOGORE								\$	
	UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR							EACH OCCURRENCE	s	
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE					:		AGGREGATE	\$	
	DED RETENTION\$								s	
	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY							PER OTH-		
	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE							E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	s	
	OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH)	N/A						E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE		
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below	1		į.		L		E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	s	
DES	CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHIC	LES (/	ACOR	) 101, Additional Remarks Schedu	ile, may b	e attached if mo	re space is requi	red)		
City	CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHIC of Sanibel is included as an "Additiona ect to Automobile Liability when requir	al Insi	ıred"	with respect to Automobi	le Liabi	lity. Waiver o	f Subrogation	applies in favor of City of	of Sani	bel with
iesh	ect to Automobile Clability when requir	eu Dy	WILL	ten contract or agreement	•					
CE	RTIFICATE HOLDER				CANO	CELLATION				
City of Sanibel 800 Dunlop Road Sanibel, FL 33957			SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.							
			AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE							
			MAK	De s						
	4		. About About the state of the							

ACORD



#### CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MWDD/YYYY) 05/20/2025

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to

the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the											
certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).				CONTACT Certificate Department							
				NAME: Certificate Department							
	ven Chesnut Inc DBA Abide Agency				(A/C, No, Ext): 239-790-2229 (A/C, No):						
PO Box 60661				ADDRESS: Office@aoideagency.com							
F	d Billion on			EL 00000		**		TOING COVERAGE	NAIC#		
-	t Myers RED			FL 33906		RA: NORTHE	IEED INS CO		27987M		
INSC					INSURE						
	Seahawk Florida Investments L	LC DE	BA: Tn	se West	INSURER C:						
	7236 SWAN LAKE DR				INSURER D :						
					INSURER E :						
	Fort Myers			FL 33919	INSURE	RF:					
				NUMBER:				REVISION NUMBER:			
11/	HIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES ( IDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REC ERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PE	UIRE	MEN	T, TERM OR CONDITION OF	ANY C	ONTRACT OR	OTHER DOC	UMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHIC	H THIS		
E.	XCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH	POLI	CIES.	LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE		REDUCED BY	PAID CLAIMS.				
INSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL	SUBR	POLICY NUMBER		POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMITS			
	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY							EACH OCCURRENCE \$ 1,00	00,000		
	CLAIMS-MADE # OCCUR							PREMISES (Ea occurrence) \$ 100	,000		
								MED EXP (Any one person) \$ 500	0		
Α		Υ	Υ	WH017793-2		01/24/2025	01/24/2026	PERSONAL & ADV INJURY \$ 1,00	00,000		
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:					į		GENERAL AGGREGATE \$ 2,00	00,000		
	POLICY PRO- JECT LOC							PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG   \$ 2,00	00,000		
	OTHER:							\$			
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY							COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT \$ (Ea accident)			
	ANY AUTO							BODILY INJURY (Per person) \$			
	ALL OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS							BODILY INJURY (Per accident) \$			
	HIRED AUTOS NON-OWNED AUTOS							PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)			
								\$			
	UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR							EACH OCCURRENCE \$			
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE					·		AGGREGATE \$			
DED RETENTION \$							:	\$			
	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY						ļ	PER OTH-			
	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?	N/A						E L EACH ACCIDENT \$			
(Mandatory in NH)  If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below		147.0						E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE \$			
				<u> </u>		, ,		E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT \$			
DES	CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICI	LES (A	CORD	101, Additional Remarks Schedu	le, may b	e attached if mor	e space is requir	red)			
									:		
CEI	RTIFICATE HOLDER				CANCELLATION						
SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.											
800 Dunlop Rd				AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE							
Sanibel			FL 33957-4021	Ke	ista Ha	Uman					

June 22, 2022



City of Sanibel

800 Dunlop Road Sanibel, Florida 33957-4096

www.mysanibel.com

AREA CODE - 239

472-4135 CITY COUNCIL ADMINISTRATIVE 472-3700 BUILDING -172-4555 FINANCE 472-9615 472-4359 NATURAL RESOURCES -172-3700 RECREATION 472-0345 PLANNING 472-4136 POLICE PUBLIC WORKS 472-6397

Mr. Juergen Schreyer, Owner Seahawk Florida Investment, LLC dba Tree West 1101 Periwinkle Way Ste 110 Sanibel, FL 33957

Subject:

2022 Sanlbel River Clearing Project (Drainage/Wildlife

Habitat Maintenance Trimming)

Dear Mr. Schreyer:

The Sanibel City Council awarded the subject contract in the amount of \$100,000 to your firm at their June 7, 2022 meeting. Enclosed is an electronic copy of the contract for your execution.

BUILDING

FINANCE

FINANCE

472-4555

Please execute (do not date) and return, along with the necessary bond and insurance certificate, to this office for further processing.

Please call If there are any questions.

472-3111 Best Regards,

Scott Krawczuk

Deputy Public Works Director

July 14, 2020



800 Dunlop Road Sanibel, Florida 33957-4096

#### AREA CODE - 239

CITY COUNCIL	472-4135
ADMINISTRATIVE	472-3700
BUILDING	472-4555
EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT	Г 472-3111
FINANCE	472-9615
LEGAL	472-4359
PARKS & RECREATION	472-9075
PLANNING	472-4136
POLICE	472-3111
PUBLIC WORKS	472-6397
UTILITIES	472-1008

Mr. Juergen Schreyer, Owner Seahawk Florida Investment, LLC 7236 Swan Lake Dr Fort Myers, FL 33919

Subject:

2020 Sanibel River Clearing Project (Drainage/Wildlife

Habitat Maintenance Trimming)

Dear Mr. Schreyer:

The Sanibel City Council awarded the subject contract in the amount of \$79,850 to your firm at their July 14, 2020 meeting. Enclosed is an electronic copy of the contract for your execution.

Please execute (do not date) and return 3 hard copies, along with the necessary bond and insurance certificate, to this office for further processing.

Please call if there are any questions.

Best Regards,

Kelth L. Williams, II, MBA, PE

Community Services Director / City Engineer

July 9, 2018



800 Dunlop Road Sanibel, Florida 33957-4096

#### AREA CODE: 239

CITY COUNCIL	472-4135	
ADMINISTRATIVE	472-3700	
BUILDING	472-4555	
EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT	472-3111	
FINANCE	472-9615	
LEGAL	472-4359	
PARKS & RECREATION	472-9075	
PLANNING	472-4136	
POLICE	472-3111	
PUBLIC WORKS	472-6397	
UTILITIES	472-1008	

Mr. Juergen Schreyer Seahawk Florida Investments, LLC PO Box 564 Sanibel, FL 33957

Subject: 2018 Sanibel River Clearing Project (Drainage/Wildlife

Habitat Maintenance Trimming)

Dear Mr. Schreyer:

The Sanibel City Council awarded the subject contract in the amount of \$94,500 to your firm at their July 9, 2018 meeting. Enclosed is an electronic copy of the contract for your execution.

Please execute (do not date) and return 3 hard copies, along with the necessary bond and insurance certificate, to this office for further processing.

Please call if there are any questions.

Best Regards,

Keith L. Williams, II, PE

Public Works Director / City Engineer